

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY NINTH DAY OF AUGUST
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE ABHINAND KUMAR SHAVILI
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 3003 OF 2025

Between:

1. M/s. Sri Sai Baba Movies, (Presently not in existence) Represented by its Proprietor/Producer, Y. Sai Babu, S/o. Y. Gopala Nageshwar Rao, Having office at Plot No. 401, Singrilla Apartments, Road No. 1, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad.
2. Y. Sai Babu, S/o. Y. Gopala Nageshwar Rao, M/s. Sri Sai Baba Movies, (Presently not in existence) R/o. Plot No. 401, Singrilla Apartments, Road No. 1, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad.

Petitioners/Respondents/Defendants

AND

Usha Kiron Movies Limited, Having its Regd. office at Ramoji Film City, R. R. District- 501 512. Represented by its G. P. A. Holder Pothireddy Venkata Sudhakar, S/o. Nageswara Rao, Occ: Dy. Manager, Usha Kiron Movies Limited, R/o. Flat No. 88/A, Sarada Nagar, Vanasthalipuram, Hyderabad.

Respondent/Petitioner/Plaintiff

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate Sri G. NARENDER RAJ presented this Petition Under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, having aggrieved by the Order dated 28.03.2025 passed in I.A.No.310 of 2025 in O.S.No.169/2016 on the file of the XXV Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad (hereinafter referred to as the 'impugned order' for short);

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri G. NARENDER RAJ Advocate for the petitioner directed issue of notice to Respondents, herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Pothireddy Venkata Sudhakar G.P.A Holder of Usha Kiron Movies Limited, Having its Regd. office at Ramoji Film City, R. R. District- 501 512 & R/o. Flat No. 88/A, Sarada Nagar, Vanasthalipuram, Hyderabad.

are directed to show cause on or before 12.09.2025 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following;
ORDER:

Issue notice to the respondent.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondent through RPAD and file proof of service.

Post on 12.09.2025.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/-MOHD.ISMAIL
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Pothireddy Venkata Sudhakar G.P.A Holder of Usha Kiron Movies Limited, Having its Regd. office at Ramoji Film City, R. R. District- 501 512 & R/o. Flat No. 88/A, Sarada Nagar, Vanasthalipuram, Hyderabad (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. One CC to Sri G. NARENDER RAJ Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

AKS,J

DATED:29/08/2025

POST ON 12.09.2025



NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.3003 of 2025