

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

TUESDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO

CIVIL REVISION PETITION.Nos.3003 AND 3020 of 2025

CRP.No.3003 of 2025

Between:

1. M/s. SRI SAI BABA MOVIES, (Presently not in existence) Represented by its Proprietor/Producer, Y. Sai Babu S/o Y. Gopala Nageshwar Rao, Aged 66 years. Having office at Plot No. 401, Singrilla Apartments, Road No. 1, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad.
2. Y. Sai Babu, S/o Y. Gopala Nageshwar Rao

Petitioners/Respondents/Defendants

AND

USHA KIRON MOVIES LIMITED, Having its Regd. office at Ramoji Film City, R. R. District- 501 512. Represented by its G. P. A. Holder Pothireddy Venkata Sudhakar s/o Nageswara Rao, Occ.Dy.Manager, Usha Kiron Movies Limited, R/o. Flat No. 88/A, Sarada Nagar, Vanasthalipuram, Hyderabad

Respondent/Petitioner/Plaintiff

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the Order dated 28.03.2025 passed in I. A. No.310 of 2025 in O.S.No.169/2016 on the file of the XXV Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in O.S. No.169/2016 on the file of the XXV- Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad pending disposal of CRP No.3003 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order dated 26.09.2025, 17.10.2025, 07.11.2025, 05.12.2025, 19.12.2025, 20.01.2026 & 10.02.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI G.NARENDER RAJ, Advocate for the Petitioners, SRI S V S CHOWDARY, Advocate for the Respondent.

CRP NO: 3020 OF 2025

Between:

1. M/s. SRI SAI BABA MOVIES, (Presently not in existence) Represented by its Proprietor/Producer, Y. Sai Babu S/o Y. Gopala Nageshwar Rao, Having office at #Plot No. 401, Singrilla Apartments, Road No.1, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad.
2. Y. Sai Babu, S/o Y. Gopala Nageshwar Rao

Petitioners/Respondents/Defendants

AND

USHA KIRON MOVIES LIMITED, Having its Regd. office at Ramoji Film City, R.R.District-501 512. Represented by its G.P.A. Holder Kona Veera Raghava Rao S/o K.K.V.N. Sharma, OCC. Senior Manager, Usha Kiron Movies Pvt. Limited, R/o. Flat No. 402, Navya Lake View, Road No.9, Arunodaya Nagar, Nagole, Hyderabad.

Respondent/Petitioner/Plaintiff

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the impugned orders dated 11.12.2023 passed in I.A.No.1172/2023 in O.S.No.169/2016 on the file of the XXV-Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad - alternatively - Delete/Expunge the entire para No.7 from impugned orders dated 11.12.2023 in IA No.1172 of 2023 in OS No.169 of 2016 on the file of the learned XXV Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Court at Hyderabad, by allowing the IA No.1172 of 2023 to the extent of relief sought in petition i.e. "the GPA Holder to represent the plaintiff in the above case.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in O.S.No.169/2016 on the file of the XXV-Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad pending disposal of CRP No.3020 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order dated 26.09.2025, 17.10.2025, 07.11.2025, 05.12.2025, 19.12.2025, 20.01.2026 & 10.02.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI G NARENDER RAJ Advocate for the Petitioners, SRI S V S CHOWDARY Advocate for the Respondent, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Registry is directed to print the name of Mr. S.V.S. Chowdary, learned counsel for the respondent, in the cause list.

The interim order granted earlier, shall stand extended till the next date of hearing.

Post on 07.04.2026.

Sd/- A.SREENIVASA REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The XXV-Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad
2. One CC to SRI G NARENDER RAJ, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to SRI S V S CHOWDARY, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

5. The Section Officer, CRP Section, High Court for the State of
Telangana at the date

HIGH COURT

RRN, J

DATED:10.03.2026

LIST ON 07.04.2026

ORDER



CRP.NO.s. 3003 & 3020 OF 2025

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER